CHAPTER 223----H. F. No. 434

[Not Coded]

An act relating to certain lands lying within the village of Maplewood, Ramsey county, Minnesota, and authorizing the governing body of said village to convey said lands.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Maplewood, village of; sale of property. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 282.01, Subdivision 1, the village of Maplewood is hereby authorized to sell at public sale, the property located within such village described as follows:

The North one-third (N. $\frac{1}{3}$) of the West one-half (W. $\frac{1}{2}$) of the East three-fourths (E. $\frac{3}{4}$) of the Southwest Quarter (SW $\frac{1}{4}$) of the Northeast Quarter (NE $\frac{1}{4}$) of Section thirty-six (36), Town twenty-nine (29) North, Range twenty-two (22) West, according to the United States Government Survey thereof on file and of record in the office of the Register of Deeds in and for the County of Ramsey;

subject to reservation of mineral rights by the state of Minnesota, and subject to the provision that all the proceeds from said sale shall be used for the acquisition or improvement of other recreation lands within the said village of Maplewood; and the land so conveyed shall thereafter be free and discharged from public use and reversionary provisions of said section 282.01.

Sec. 2. This act shall be in force after the governing body of said village approves the within act by a majority vote and upon compliance with provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 22, 1965.

CHAPTER 224-H. F. No. 702

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the commissioner of conservation to convey certain land in Roseau county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state land to Andrew J. Chase. The commissioner of conservation is hereby authorized to convey

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

by quit claim deed to Andrew J. Chase, for which no consideration need be paid, the following described land, to wit: Southwest quarter of the Southwest quarter, section 34, township 162, range 35, Roseau county, Minnesota.

Approved April 22, 1965.

CHAPTER 225-H. F. No. 736

An act relating to education; school districts, detachment and annexation of lands; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 122.21, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 122.21, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. School districts; detachment and annexation. The petition shall contain:

(a) A correct description of the area proposed for detachment and annexation, together with such supporting data with regard to location and title to land as will establish facts conformable to subdivision 1 hereof.

(b) The reasons for the proposed change with facts showing that the granting of the petition will not reduce the size of any district to less than four sections, unless the district has is not operated operating a school within the district during the past two years immediately preceding the issuance of the petition.

(c) Consent to the petition, endorsed thereon at any time before the hearing by the board of the district from which the area is to be removed, if, at the time of the filing of the petition, any part of the area proposed for detachment is part of an unorganized territory or a district which maintains and operates a secondary school within the district or unorganized territory.

(d) An identification of the district to which annexation is sought.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

331

223]